

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Appeal No. 23-513

**SCA EFiled: Jan 22 2024
06:04PM EST
Transaction ID 71849638**

TINA M. FRYMYER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**Spencer J. Davenport (WV Bar # 14364)
Assistant Solicitor General
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305-0220
Email: Spencer.J.Davenport@wvago.gov
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Facsimile: (304) 558-0140**

***Counsel for Respondent
State of West Virginia***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Juror Collins Did Not Engage In Misconduct.....	9
A. Juror Collins did not lie about having immediate family that were law-enforcement officers	10
B. Juror Collins did not have a close relationship with any of the witnesses.....	13
C. Juror Collins’s familial relationship with the court clerk is not per se disqualifying	17
II. The Prosecutor Did Not Act Inappropriately	18
III. The Court Clerk Did Not Act Inappropriately.....	21
IV. The Circuit Court Did Not Show Judicial Bias	23
V. No Cumulative Error Exists Here To Warrant Relief.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arreola v. Choudry</i> , 533 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Barbina v. Curry</i> , 221 W. Va. 41, 650 S.E.2d 140 (2007).....	20
<i>Belcher v. Dynamic Energy, Inc.</i> , 240 W. Va. 391, 813 S.E.2d 44 (2018).....	12
<i>Belue v. Leventhal</i> , 640 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Guisti</i> , 747 N.E.2d 673 (Mass. 2001).....	9
<i>Courtney v. Courtney</i> , 186 W. Va. 597, 413 S.E.2d 418 (1991).....	11
<i>Darab v. United States</i> , 623 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1993)	22
<i>Evans v. Bluefield Hosp. Co.</i> , No. 17-1090, 2018 WL 6016028 (W. Va. Nov. 16, 2018).....	14
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Johnson v. Case</i> , 243 W. Va. 382, 844 S.E.2d 153 (2020).....	23
<i>Lister v. Ballard</i> , 237 W. Va. 34, 784 S.E.2d 733 (2016).....	19
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Gerleman</i> , 430 P.3d 467 (Kan. Ct. App. 2018)	11
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	12
<i>McGaha v. Commonwealth</i> , 414 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2013).....	14
<i>McGhee v. Smith</i> , No. 15-0765, 2016 WL 3369563 (W. Va. June 17, 2016).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Parker v. Keadle</i> , 235 W. Va. 631, 776 S.E.2d 133 (2015).....	10
<i>Pleasants v. All. Corp.</i> , 209 W. Va. 39, 543 S.E.2d 320 (2000).....	11
<i>Porter v. Zook</i> , 898 F.3d 408 (4th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	9
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956).....	9
<i>Rutledge v. Workman</i> , 175 W. Va. 375, 332 S.E.2d 831 (1985).....	17
<i>Shamblin v. Nationwide Mut. Ins.</i> , 183 W. Va. 585, 396 S.E.2d 766 (1990).....	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	12
<i>Slaybaugh v. State</i> , 44 N.E.3d 111 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	14
<i>Sluss v. Commonwealth</i> , 381 S.W.3d 215 (Ky. 2012).....	14
<i>State v. Beckett</i> , 172 W. Va. 81 310 S.E.2d 883 (1983).....	10, 18
<i>State v. Bongalis</i> , 180 W. Va. 584, 378 S.E.2d 449 (1989).....	12, 18
<i>State v. Dellinger</i> , 225 W. Va. 736, 696 S.E.2d 38 (2010).....	8, 25, 26
<i>State v. Delorenzo</i> , 247 W. Va. 707, 885 S.E.2d 645 (2022).....	26
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 216 W. Va. 331, 607 S.E.2d 437 (2004).....	12, 17
<i>State v. Elswick</i> , 225 W. Va. 285, 693 S.E.2d 38 (2010).....	27
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 177 W. Va. 554, 355 S.E.2d 47 (1987).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 221 W. Va. 629, 656 S.E.2d 74 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Gillispie</i> , No. 11-0478, 2012 WL 3030862 (W. Va. June 13, 2012).....	13
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W. Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Hardway</i> , 182 W. Va. 1, 385 S.E.2d 62 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Jenner</i> , 236 W. Va. 406, 780 S.E.2d 762 (2015).....	25
<i>State v. Jeremy S.</i> , 243 W. Va. 523, 847 S.E.2d 125 (2020).....	16
<i>State v. Knuckles</i> , 196 W. Va. 416, 473 S.E.2d 131 (1996).....	27
<i>State v. Leadingham</i> , 190 W. Va. 482, 438 S.E.2d 825 (1993).....	18
<i>State v. Madden</i> , No. M2012-02473-CCA-R3-CD, 2014 WL 931031 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 11, 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Messer</i> , No. 14-1180, 2015 WL 7628699 (W. Va. Nov. 20, 2015).....	16
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 197 W. Va. 588, 476 S.E.2d 535 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , No. 21-0378, 2022 WL 856614 (W. Va. Mar. 23, 2022)	14
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 221 W. Va. 283, 654 S.E.2d 605 (2007).....	10
<i>State v. Nixon</i> , 178 W. Va. 338, 359 S.E.2d 566 (1987).....	22
<i>State v. Ritchie</i> , No. 11-0780, 2012 WL 3079171 (W. Va. Apr. 13, 2012).....	16
<i>State v. Satterfield</i> , 193 W. Va. 503, 457 S.E.2d 440 (1995).....	13
<i>State v. Scotchel</i> , 168 W. Va. 545, 285 S.E.2d 384 (1981).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Stanhope</i> , 476 S.W.3d 382 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Tyler G.</i> , 236 W. Va. 152, 778 S.E.2d 601 (2015).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 174 W. Va. 381, 327 S.E.2d 142 (1985).....	13
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015)	14
<i>State v. White</i> , 228 W. Va. 530, 722 S.E.2d 566 (2011).....	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>State v. Whitt</i> , 183 W. Va. 286, 395 S.E.2d 530 (1990).....	23
<i>State v. Worley</i> , 179 W. Va. 403, 369 S.E.2d 706 (1988).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Dhaiti</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 522 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	11
<i>Tibbets v. State</i> , 582 So. 2d 74 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , No. 97-3091, 1998 WL 203122 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 8, 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Guess</i> , Nos. 96-3193 & 96-3198, 1997 WL 561338 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Rosario-Camacho</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.P.R. 2010).....	19
<i>W. Va. Hum. Rts. Comm'n v. Tenpin Lounge, Inc.</i> , 158 W. Va. 349, 211 S.E.2d 349 (1975).....	9, 10
<i>W.G.M. v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 491 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	14
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 9035.....	11
W. Va. Code § 3-12-3	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
W. Va. Code § 61-10-32	11
 Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	11
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (lasted visited Jan. 22, 2024).....	11
W. Va. R. App. P. 18	8
W. Va. R. Evid. 606.....	6, 25
